
 
Descendants of John Sanders 

 
Generation No. 1 

 
1.  JOHN2 SANDERS  (WILLIAM1)1 was born Abt. 1683 in Henrico, VA2, and died 17352.  He married (1) 
UNKNOWN3.    He married (2) PRISCILLA PRITLOW4 17154.   
 
Notes for JOHN SANDERS: 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Virginia County Records, X  
 Index to Land Grants Henrico County.  
  Book No. 12.  
Original Source Page Name: 404  
Name: John Sanders  
Date: 1725  
Comment: 400 acres  
Virginia County Records, X  
 Index to Land Grants Henrico County.  
  Book No. 12.  
 
Virginia County Records, VI  
 Goochland County  
  Book No. 14.  
 
Original Source Page Name: 145 John Sanders 1730  
Comment: 400 acres  
View Full Context  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
Virginia County Records, VI  
 Halifax County  
  Book No. 34.  
 
Original Source Page Name: 646 John Sanders 1760  
Comment: 350 acres  
View Full Context  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
Virginia County Records, VI  
 Isle of Wight County  
  Book No. 7.  
 
Original Source Page Name: 72 Jonathan Robinson ; Richard Thomas ; John Sanders 1681  
Comment: 1650 acres  
View Full Context  
 
Virginia County Records, VI  
 Goochland County Marriage Bonds.  
 
Marriage Date: 11 Oct 1785  
Spouse: John Saunders  



Spouse: Anne Cawthorn  
View Full Context  
Virginia County Records, VII  
 Warwick County.  
  Book No. 6.  
 
Original Source Page #: 281  
Name: Mr. John Sanders  
Date: 1669  
Comment: 650 acres  
Virginia County Records, X  
 Index to Land Grants Henrico County.  
  Book No. 12.  
 
Original Source Page Name: 404  
Name: John Sanders  
Date: 1725  
Comment: 400 acres  
   
John Sanders   
EARLY QUAKER RECORDS IN VIRGINIA 
RECORDS. 
FORM OF MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE. 
page 35  
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT 
 
Random references to John Sanders, of which there were many in early VA: 
 
PAGE ONE OF GOOCHLAND FIRST BOOK 1728-1734 
 INVENTORY OF GEORGE COX BY JOHN SANDERS, JOEL CHANDLER AND 
BARTHOLOMEW STOVALL VALUES NOT TOTALLED. RECORDED 18 JUNE 
1728 
MARTHA COX PRESENTED INVENTORY. 
 
Mary Collins (clearly not Samuel’s daughter) 
McDonald Poe makes a claim that cannot be correct in regard to a possible daughter of Samuel Poe. On 
page 31 in “Samuel Poe of Essex County”, McDonald states that in conjunction to a land transfer from 
Mathew Collins and wife Mary, to Samuel Poe that "Mary Collins, who could not write, gave Samuel Poe a 
power of attorney to sign her dowry and homestead, and in all probability was his daughter." Almost 
certainly this is not the case. First, Samuel was one of the few literate neighbors in the area and he 
witnessed or signed for several people. The fact that he signed for Mary Collins is not evidence of a 
kinship.  
To put the matter to rest, the record clearly states Mary Collins was the daughter (and heir apparent) of 
Henry Peters (Peeters, Petars) 
 
Court Orders, pages. 82-83. 6 March 1707 (1708). Matthew Collins of St. Ann's Parish, Essex County, and 
Mary his wife, only daughter and heire apparent of Henry Peters, late of the said county, deceased, to John 
Sanders of St. Mary's Parish in said county, plantar. For 400 pounds of tobacco. 
766 acres in St. Mary's Parish, lying on a swamp called Pewmansend, in two parts, 600 and 166 acres as by 
deeds made by William Gannocke unto John Sanders 30 May 1706 for 600 acres and 3 May 1707 for 166 
ares . . . part of 4200 acres granted unto Henry Peters and John Meaders 17 April 1667. 
 
                        Matthew (X) Collins 



 
                        Mary (X) Collins 
 
Wit. John Ellitts, Willm. (M) Robins. 
10 March 1707/8. Acknowledged by Matthew Collins and Mary his wife. 
 
Goochland County, VA 
Formed in 1728 from Henrico County (one of the original shires), it was named for Sir William Gooch, 
lieutenant-governor in 1727-1749. Its county seat is Goochland. From its original territory came Albemarle 
Co., Amherst Co., (part of) Appomattox Co., Bedford Co., Buckingham Co., Campbell Co., Cumberland 
Co., Fluvanna Co., Nelson Co., & Powhatan Co.  Parishes: King William Parish (1728-1749); Saint James 
Northam Parish (1744-), Saint James's Parish (1728- 1744), Saint James Southam Parish (1744-1749) 
 
 
From "Roots in Virginia," by Nathaniel Clairborne Hale:  The planters of old Virginia were the upper crust 
of colonial society.  In the beginning there were the 'ancient planters.'  They were defined in the records of 
the London Co. as those who settled in Virginia at their own expense prior to May of 1616.  That was the 
date of the last 'coming away' of Sir Thomas Dale, the harsh but statesmanlike Governor. 
 
------------------------------- 
Book: General Gleanings in England, page 147: The Confidence from Southampton, Eng to America in 
1638.  Among passengers: 
John Saunders and John Rolfe.  They established the town of Newbury, Mass.  Many on the ship were from 
Co. of Wilts. 
The Visitation came to Amer from Co. Wilts in 1623. 
 
------------------------------- 
 
Compendium of American Genealogy, Vol VII by Virkus, page 377: John Saunders of VA married 
Priscilla Pritlow of NC in 1715.  Could this be our man? 
_____________________ 
 
Early Quaker Records in Virginia links William Sanders family of Isle of Wright, "Nanzemund Co, VA" 
with Jordan, Hollowell, other ancestors. 
__________ 
Early Sanders in VA, from Ancestry.com, Early Virginia Immigrants 1623-1666: 
Sanders, Tho., 1653, by Charles Grymes, Clerk, Lancaster Co.  
Sanders, Richard, 1639, by Samuell Trigg and Raphael Joyner, James City Co.  
Sanders, William, 1638, by Thomas Burbage, Accomack Co.  
Sanders, Isabell, 1638, by Wm. Morgan, —— Co. 
Sanders, Michaell, 1642, by William Prior, Gent., —— Co.  
Sanders, Wm., 1639, by Wm. Barker, Charles City Co.  
Sanders, Robert, 1638, by Thomas Symons, Upper Norfolk Co.  
Sanders, Margarett, 1638, by Mr. Thomas Wallis, James City Co.  
Sanders, Jon., 1637, by Johanthon Longworth, New Norfolk Co.  
Sanders, Eliz., 1643, by Phillipp Taylor, Northampton Co.  
Sanders, Richard, 1637, by Bridges Freeman, —— Co.  
Sanders, Jon., 1636, by James Vanerit, Elizabeth City Co.  
Sanders, Kath., 1635, by Henry Daniell, James City Co. 
Sanders, Henry, 1643, by Capt. Samuell Mathews, Esq., —— Co.  
Sanders, Thomas, 1646, by Joseph Croshawe, Charles River Co.  
Sanders, Eustace, 1649, by Bestram Obert, —— Co.  
Sanders, Ann, 1650, by Capt. Richard Bond, Charles City Co.  
Sanders, Tho., 1652, by Tho. Steevens, Lancaster Co. 
Could this be the John who married Priscilla Pitlow, per Virkus? 
 



----------------------------------------------- 
Sanders, Elizabeth, 1651, by Robt. Bradshaw, Charles River Co.  
Sanders, Tho., and Grace, his wife, 1653, by Denis Coniers, Lancaster Co.  
Sanders, Cor., 1653, by Capt. Robt. Abrahal, Gloucester Co.  
Saunders, Jon., 1637, by Jonathan Longworth, New Norfolk Co.  
Saunders, Elizabeth, 1654, by Robt. Bowers, —— Co.  
Saunders, Wm., 1654, by Robt. Bowers, —— Co. 
Saunders, Edw., Gent., 1654, by Nich. Merywether, Westmoreland Co.  
Saunders, Richard, 1636, by Bridges Freeman, —— Co. 
Saunders, Edwd., 1654, by John Watson and John Bognall, Westmoreland Co.  
_________________ 
Ancestry.com 
Database: Full Context of Virginia Colonial Soldiers 
page 76 
Sanders, John, F. I. B. W., 1, 174. (French & Indian War Bounty Warrant) 
Sanders, Robert, F. I. B. W., 1, 171; H. S., 7, 223.  
Sanders, Thomas, F. I. B. W., 1, 283; V. C. M., 32.  
Saunders, Francis, Va. Mag., 2, 40; Wash. Mss., 1467.  
Saunders, John, Va. Mag., 2, 40, 41.  
Saunders, Robert, V. C. M., 129.  
Saunders, Samuel, Va. Mag., 2, 46.  
Saunders, Thomas (drummer), F. I. B. W., 1, 12.  
Saunders, Thomas, H. S., 7, 218. 
--------------------------------------------------- 
 
RELATIVES 
 
In Virginia Colony on the York River, late 1600's, according to Hubert Sanders. 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
MISC NOTES/ QUESTIONS/FOLLOWUP 
 
Where to look for Sanders info: 
Guilford College, Guilford, NC 
Waynesville Ohio, Miami MM 
History of Greene Co. Ohio, a book 
Waynesville Co. Public Library 
Waynesville Area Heritage & Cultural Center 
----------------------------------------------------------- 
 
More About UNKNOWN: 
Name 2: Possibly was Martha 
 
Notes for PRISCILLA PRITLOW: 
LDS web site has a Priscilla Pritlowe born 6-11-1691, Perquimans, NC.  
 
More About PRISCILLA PRITLOW: 
Name2: Or Pretlow 
  
Children of JOHN SANDERS and UNKNOWN are: 
2. i. JOHN3 SANDERS, b. Abt. 1705, Henrico Co, VA; d. 04 Mar 1790. 
3. ii. HANNAH SAUNDERS. 
 
 
 
 



Generation No. 2 
 

2.  JOHN3 SANDERS (JOHN2, WILLIAM1)5,6,7 was born Abt. 1705 in Henrico Co, VA8,9,9, and died 04 Mar 
179010.  He married JANE CREW10,11,12 28 Dec 1727 in Charles City or Henrico Co.13,14,15,16, daughter of 
JOHN CREW and SARAH GATLEY.  She was born Abt. 1710 in New Kent Co., VA, and died 01 Oct 179317. 
 
Notes for JOHN SANDERS: 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
Cedar Creek Monthly Meeting records are part of the archives of  
Baltimore Yearly Meeting of Orthodox Friends at Haverford College.  
Likely explanation for the difficulty finding them is that in 1875  
Cedar Creek changed its name to Richmond Monthly Meeting. The  
records may be catalogued under that name. 
 
 
Vol 6 Hinshaw: 
John granted removal to NC 9-11-1756 
John, son of John, disowned  11-13-1756 
7-11-1760  Sarah, daughter of John & Jane, disfellowshipped 
5-12-1764  Jane and daughter, Jemima, to New Garden MM, NC 
4-1766 Martha Saunders to New Garden 
Others also listed as moving to NC 
-------------------------------------------- 
 
WILL 
 
Will is on file at Guilford Co Court House, North Carolina. 
 
----------------------------------------- 
 
GENEALOGY IN PRINT 
 
Cedar Creek Monthly Meeting and Its Meeting House  
Mrs. Douglas Summers Brown  
The William and Mary Quarterly, Second Series, Vol. 19, No. 3 (Jul., 1939), pp. 293-298   (article consists 
of 7 pages)  
Published by: Omohundro Institute of Early American History and Culture  
Very good on importance of this MM in fight against slavery and in defiance of Church of England in 
Virginia. 
 
Quaker Records of Cedar Creek Monthly Meeting, Virginia 1739-1793  
  
Prior to the formation of Cedar Creek Monthly Meeting, Quakers of this region were considered within the 
“compass” of Henrico Monthly Meeting. It eventually encompassed Friends living in the counties of 
Albemarle, Amelia, Bedford, Campbell, Caroline, Charles City, Goochland, Halifax, Hanover, Henrico, 
Louisa and Orange counties, and Richmond City. Records include marriages, births, and abstracts of the 
minutes. 2002. 205 pp. 
Price:   $ 18.00 
  
 
------------------------------------------------- 
 
RELATIVES 
 
Hubert Sanders:  John moved to NC in 1764. 



 
Eunice Wildman Jorgenson letter to Mildred H. dated 1980: John and Jane Sanders were members of Cedar 
Creek MM, Hanover Co., VA, and records show he built that church in 1739.  In 1764 he moved to 
Guilford Co NC and was a member of New Garden MM.  His will is on file at Guilford Co Court House. 
 
In 1727 he suffered seizure of sundry goods for refusal to bear arms.  In 1735 he had his guns seized for 
failure to pay tithes to the Church of England parrish in Cedar Creek.  Again in 1742 he suffered seizure for 
failure to pay priests wages. 
 
There are records of quite a few of our Hale ancestors being dismissed from the Quaker MM or church for 
disunity or marrying contrary to discipline. 
 
Jesse, Branson's father, was also dismissed from the church so his birth and death records are not in the 
record book. 
---------------------------------------------------- 
 
OTHER RESEARCHERS 
 
WFT CD-8, #795 says John and Jane's children included Elizabeth, m Jan 11, 1749 to John Moore, Jr; 
John, Jr, b Jan 1, 1733 and married Susannah; and Hezekiah, b Aug 28, 1734 and d May 21 1789, married 
Martha 
 
Ancestry.com 
Young Brayer Family Tree 
Entries: 4279    Updated: Sun Apr 14 18:17:03 2002    Contact: Suzanne Young Brayer 
<sybrayer@cox.net>  
 
ID: I2839  
Name: John SANDERS  
Title: Jr.  
Sex: M  
Birth: in Hanover Co VA  
Change Date: 19 JAN 2002 
 
Father: John SANDERS b: in "Of Hanover Co VA" 
 
Marriage 1 Jane CREW b: ABT 1710 
Married: 1727 in 28d 12m Henrico MM VA 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Notes for JANE CREW: 
Check this out.  Compendium of American Genealogy, Vol VII by Frederick Virkus, page 377, says John 
Sanders of VA married 1715 Priscilla Pritlow of NC.   John has a daughter named Priscilla, but not one 
named Jane.  This John would have been too young to marry in 1715.  It may be that his father married 
Priscilla Pritlow. 
 
Note:  There is much confusion between Pritlow and Crews in the marriage of Jess Henley about 15 years 
later.  Henley, Saunders, Pritlow and Crews were all Quakers in the same church or group of churches. 
------------------------------------------------------- 
 
More About JANE CREW: 
Name2: Or Crews 
  
 



Children of JOHN SANDERS and JANE CREW are: 
 i. ANN4 SAUNDERS. 
4. ii. JOEL SAUNDERS, b. Bet. 1740 - 1745. 
 iii. PRISCILLA SAUNDERS. 

 
Notes for PRISCILLA SAUNDERS: 
   
Full Context of Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1     
Hale.  
 
1821, 5, 26. Phebe con her mou.  
 
Ham.  
 
1767, 12, 26. Priscilla (form Sanders), of Deep River, dis mou.  
 
1770, 6, 30. Philip recrq.  
  
  

 iv. SARAH SAUNDERS. 
5. v. JOHN SANDERS, JR., b. 01 Jan 1732, Deep River, Guilford, NC; d. Abt. 19 May 1809. 
6. vi. HEZEKIAH SANDERS, b. 29 Aug 1734, Guilford Co, NC; d. 21 May 1789, Guilford Co, NC. 
 vii. ELIZABETH SAUNDERS, b. 11 Jan 1749. 
 viii. JESSE SAUNDERS18, b. 1751, Caroline MM, VA18. 

 
Notes for JESSE SAUNDERS: 
This needs more research. 
 
Ancestry.com's Gene Pool data shows a Jesse Saunders born 1751 in Caroline MM, VA as son of John 
and Jane Crew Saunders.  Who is this Jesse? 

 
 
3.  HANNAH3 SAUNDERS (JOHN2 SANDERS, WILLIAM1)19,20.  She married WILLIAM CREW20,21,22 08 Jul 1729 in 
Meeting House in New Kent Co., VA23, son of JOHN CREW and SARAH GATLEY.   
 
Notes for WILLIAM CREW: 
Young Brayer Family Tree - Ancestry.com 
Entries: 4279    Updated: Sun Apr 14 18:17:03 2002    Contact: Suzanne Young Brayer 
<sybrayer@cox.net>  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
ID: I2841  
Name: Hannah SANDERS  
Sex: F  
Change Date: 19 JAN 2002 
 
Father: John SANDERS b: in "Of Hanover Co VA" 
 
Marriage 1 William CREW b: ABT 1706 
Married: 1729 in 8d 7m Henrico MM Charles City Co VA 
Children 
 David CREW 
 Charity CREW 
 Hannah CREW b: 1745/1746 
 Molly CREW 
 Constantine CREW 
 William CREW 
 Judith CREW 



 Jane CREW 
 
  
Child of HANNAH SAUNDERS and WILLIAM CREW is: 
 i. DAVID4 CREW24, b. Sep 173424; d. Mar 1821. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

4.  JOEL4 SAUNDERS (JOHN3 SANDERS, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)25 was born Bet. 1740 - 1745.  He married MARY 
ELMORE26,27 20 Dec 1768 in New Kent Co., VA27, daughter of THOMAS ELMORE and CECELIA ELLYSON.  
She was born Bet. 1747 - 1752 in New Kent Co, VA or in Cherokee Nation East of the Miss. River28, and 
died Bet. 1826 - 1828 in Guilford Co, NC29. 
  
Children of JOEL SAUNDERS and MARY ELMORE are: 
 i. JR. SAUNDERS5 JOEL. 
 ii. JESSE SAUNDERS, b. 20 Oct 1769; d. 08 Feb 1843. 
 iii. JOHN SAUNDERS, b. 11 Sep 1771. 
7. iv. MARY SAUNDERS, b. Abt. 1777, Guilford Co, NC; d. 1842, Guilford Co, NC. 
 v. JUDITH SAUNDERS, b. 03 Jun 1773. 
 vi. HEZEKIAH SAUNDERS, b. 13 Dec 1775; m. REBECCA SANDERS, 22 Jun 1799, NC30; b. 01 May 1779; 

d. 26 Apr 1811. 
 
Notes for HEZEKIAH SAUNDERS: 
 
Search Terms: SAUNDERS (81), HEZEKIAH (133) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1 
Combined Matches: 1  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.796] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 836 
1817, 9, 1. Hezekiah (Saunders) dis.  
 
--------------------------- 
Same guy???? 
 
Search Terms: SAUNDERS (15), HEZEKIAH (92) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 5 
Combined Matches: 1  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio Volume 5 
[p.891] RECORDS  
1828, 3, 27. Hezekiah [Saunders] received by request  
 
 
More About REBECCA SANDERS: 
Marriages: She married her first cousin!! 

 
 vii. THOMAS SAUNDERS, b. 18 Aug 1779. 
 viii. PRICILLA SAUNDERS, b. 02 Jul 1781. 
 ix. JANE SAUNDERS, b. 01 Mar 1784. 
 
 
5.  JOHN4 SANDERS, JR. (JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)31,32,33 was born 01 Jan 1732 in Deep River, Guilford, 
NC33, and died Abt. 19 May 1809.  He married SUSANNA34,35,36.   
 
Notes for JOHN SANDERS, JR.: 
Professor Wildman of Stanford University, has a history that includes our relatives.  What year was 
Wildman there??? 
 
 



Could this be Jesse Saunders, born 1752. Shown in VA military records as being 88 and living in Fluvanna 
Co. in 1840?  Broaderbuns CD 174. 
 
More About JOHN SANDERS, JR.: 
Born2: WFT CD-8, #795 says born Jan 1, 1733 
 
Notes for SUSANNA: 
Roger's notes from Eunice Jorgensen say John married Alice Allen and Jesse married Alice Allen.  Were 
there two or is someone confused (besides me)? 
  
Child of JOHN SANDERS and SUSANNA is: 
8. i. JESSE5 SANDERS, b. 17 Oct 1756, Deep River, Guilford, NC; d. Abt. 1833. 
 
 
6.  HEZEKIAH4 SANDERS (JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)37 was born 29 Aug 1734 in Guilford Co, NC37, and died 
21 May 1789 in Guilford Co, NC.  He married MARTHA ELMORE JOHNSON37 Abt. 1757, daughter of JOHN 
ELMORE and AN-NAH WAH-KAH.  She was born 15 Sep 1738, and died 08 Sep 1817 in Deep River, 
Guilford Co, NC. 
 
Notes for HEZEKIAH SANDERS: 
Ancestry.com 
Search Terms: HEZEKIAH (133), SANDERS (150) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1 
Combined Matches: 2  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
Guilford County, North Carolina  
page 772 
The preparative meeting at Deep River had been under the jurisdiction of New Garden Monthly Meeting 
previous to the setting up of Deep River Monthly Meeting. The original membership of the new monthly 
meeting included Jemima Baldwin, John Baldwin, Catharine Barnard, Francis Barnard, Margaret Barnard, 
Tristram Barnard, Levinah Beard, Phebe Beeson, Ann Bond, Edward Bond, Sarah Brazelton, Sarah 
Brooks, Ann Clasby, Charles Clasby, Barnabas Coffin, Hannah Coffin, Libni Coffin, Lydia Coffin, Mary 
Coffin, Samuel Coffin, Seth Coffin, Mary Cook, Thomas Cook, Sarah Crues, Thomas Elmore, Latham 
Folger, Matilda Folger, Jonathan Gifford, Unice Gifford, Philip Ham, Priscilla Ham, Obadiah Harris, 
Rebekah Harris, Jonathan Harrold, Mary Haworth, Micajah Haworth, Phebe Haworth, Phebe Healy, John 
Hiatt, Sr., Mary Hiatt, Ruth Hinshaw, John Hoggatt, Joseph Hoggatt, Phebe Hoggatt, Ruth Hoggatt, 
Elizabeth Howell, Jonathan Howell, Ann Huff, Abner Hunt, Judith Johnson, Robert Johnson, Tarlton 
Johnson, Jemima Jones, Richard Jones, Hannah Kersey, Abigail Macy, John Macy, Sr., Matthew Macy, 
Phebe Marshall, Charity Mendenhall, Dinah Mendenhall, Jane Mendenhall, John Mendenhall, Mary 
Mendenhall, Moses Mendenhall, Stephen Mendenhall, Aaron Mills, Amos Mills, Henry Mills, Reuben 
Mills, Joseph Pattison, Elizabeth Pike, Nathan Pike, Jane Rudduck, John Rudduck, Jr., Sarah Rudduck, 
Hezekiah Sanders, Joel Sanders, John Sanders, John Sanders, Jr., Martha Sanders, Susanna Sanders, 
George Stalker, Sarah Stalker, Archelaus Stanly, Jehu Stuart, Sarah Stuart, John Sweet, John Talbot, Mary 
Talbot, Henry Thornbrugh, Joseph Thornbrugh, Rachel Thornbrugh, John Unthank, Manlove Wheeler, 
Isaac Williams.  
 
--------------------- 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.775] BIRTH AND DEATH RECORDS  
page 791 
Hezekiah Sanders b. 8-28-1734; d. 5-21-1789.  
  
---------------------------- 
 
Search Terms: HEZEKIAH (52), SAUNDERS (133) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 6 



Combined Matches: 2  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1757, 11, 5. Hezekiah Saunders produced certificate from Cedar Creek monthly meeting, Va., to marry 
Martha Johnson; her father, David Johnson, sent letter of consent  
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1757, 12, 3. Martha, daughter David, reported married to Hezekiah Saunders  
 
REGARDING DAVID JOHNSON OF HANOVER, CO, VA: 
 
Mary Woody (Woodey) married David Johnson 11-12-1734/35, in Virginia 
 
Search Terms: JOHNSON (658), DAVID (1275) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 6 
Combined Matches: 20  
Next Hits 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1780, 5, 6. Chapman mentioned as sheriff when he seized the property of Benjamin & David Johnson of 
Hanover Co.  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1759, 4, 6. Joseph, Caroline Co.; marry at the home of David Johnson, Hanover Co., Jemima JOHNSON, 
daughter David, Hanover Co.  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1775, 8, 7. Micajah, son John, Louisa Co.; marry in Frs meetinghouse, Hanover Co., Mary JOHNSON, 
daughter David, Hanover Co.  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1761, 11, 8. Obediah, son Benjamin, Hanover Co.; marry at Frs meetinghouse in Hanover Co., Rebecca 
JOHNSON, daughter David, Hanover Co.  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1753, 1, 7. Thomas, son John, Hanover Co., Va.; marry at the house of David Johnson, Hanover Co., 
Constantia JOHNSON, daughter David, Hanover Co.  
 
 
 



Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1757, 11, 5. Hezekiah Saunders produced certificate from Cedar Creek monthly meeting, Va., to marry 
Martha Johnson; her father, David Johnson, sent letter of consent  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1757, 11, 6. Hezekiah, son John, Hanover Co.; marry in Frs meetinghouse, Hanover Co., Martha 
JOHNSON, daughter David, Hanover Co.  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1757, 11, 5. Hezekiah produced certificate from Cedar Creek monthly meeting, Va., to marry Martha 
Johnson; her father, David Johnson, sent a letter of consent  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1734/35, 11, 12. Mary marry David JOHNSON  
View full context 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Virginia 
[p.153] RECORDS  
 
1734/35, 11, 5. Mary reported married to David Johnson  
 
 
More About MARTHA ELMORE JOHNSON: 
Name2: Is said to have gone to the Johnson family when parents died, changing her name to Johnson 
  
Children of HEZEKIAH SANDERS and MARTHA JOHNSON are: 
 i. JOHN5 SANDERS, b. 18 Mar 1758. 
 ii. DAVID SANDERS38, b. 15 Sep 1760; m. SARAH BRAZELTON39, 21 May 1789, Deep River, Guilford 

Co, NC. 
 iii. SAMUEL SANDERS, b. 03 Mar 1762; d. 11 Nov 1784. 
 iv. JONATHAN SANDERS, b. 12 Jun 1763; d. 13 Nov 1780. 
 v. MARY SANDERS, b. 02 May 1765. 
 vi. ELIZABETH SANDERS, b. 27 Jun 1767. 
 vii. MARTHA SANDERS40, b. 17 Mar 1769, Deep River, Guilford Co, NC40; m. HENRY HENLEY40, 24 Apr 

1794, Back Creek MM, Randolph Co, NC40; b. 27 Dec 176640. 
 viii. SARAH SANDERS, b. 29 Jan 1773. 
 ix. JEMIMA SANDERS, b. 20 Sep 1784; d. 15 Jan 1832. 

 
Notes for JEMIMA SANDERS: 
Gateway to the West, Santa Clara Public Library 
Green Co. OH Willand Estate Abstracts 
Will Book A-B 
 
Has lots of Sanders. 
Jemina Sanders m Jeffrey Salisbury Sept 8, 1806, Green Co. 

 
 x. REBECCA SANDERS, b. 01 May 1779; d. 26 Apr 1811; m. HEZEKIAH SAUNDERS, 22 Jun 1799, NC41; 



b. 13 Dec 1775. 
 
More About REBECCA SANDERS: 
Marriages: She married her first cousin!! 
 
Notes for HEZEKIAH SAUNDERS: 
 
Search Terms: SAUNDERS (81), HEZEKIAH (133) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 1 
Combined Matches: 1  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy 
[p.796] MINUTES AND MARRIAGE RECORDS  
page 836 
1817, 9, 1. Hezekiah (Saunders) dis.  
 
--------------------------- 
Same guy???? 
 
Search Terms: SAUNDERS (15), HEZEKIAH (92) 
Database: Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy, Vol. 5 
Combined Matches: 1  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio Volume 5 
[p.891] RECORDS  
 
1828, 3, 27. Hezekiah [Saunders] received by request  
View full context 
 
 

 
Generation No. 4 

 
7.  MARY5 SAUNDERS (JOEL4, JOHN3 SANDERS, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)42 was born Abt. 1777 in Guilford Co, 
NC43, and died 1842 in Guilford Co, NC43.  She married DANIEL CLARK44.   
 
More About MARY SAUNDERS: 
Name2: WFT CD16, No 118 says Martha is wife 
 
Notes for DANIEL CLARK: 
Not sure about this.  WFT CD16, No 118 listing is distinctly different than sworn testimony from Court of 
Claims, Douglas Co, KS. 
WFT says Martha, not Mary, is wife of Daniel.  Says her parents were Hezekiah Sanders and Martha 
Elmore. 
  
Child of MARY SAUNDERS and DANIEL CLARK is: 
9. i. MARTHA6 CLARK, b. Bet. 1793 - 1796, Randolph Co., NC; d. 1866, Randolph Co., NC. 
 
 
8.  JESSE5 SANDERS (JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)45,46,47 was born 17 Oct 1756 in Deep River, Guilford, 
NC48,49, and died Abt. 183349.  He married SARAH RUDDICK50,51,52,53,54,55 06 May 1778 in NC56,57, daughter 
of JOHN RUDDOCK and JANE.  She was born 12 Oct 1758 in Rowan Co., NC58,59, and died 1813 in Ohio59. 
 
Notes for JESSE SANDERS: 
The Ruddick Family in America:  For a time Sarah and Jesse lived on Muddy Creek in Guilford Co.  Jesse 
took the family to Ohio in 1806, where they attended Miami MM.  Sarah died there in 1813.  He died about 
20 years later. 
 
Jesse and Sarah were among the founders of Xenia, Ohio.  A place to look for more info is the Waynesville 
Public Library in Waynesville, Ohio, and Guilford College, in NC. 
_____________ 



 
Ancestry.com's Gene Pool data shows a Jesse Saunders born 1751 in Caroline MM, VA as son of John and 
Jane Crew Saunders.  Who is this Jesse? 
------------------------------------- 
 
According to Hubert Sanders, Branson's grandfather Jesse went to Ohio in 1806. 
 
--------------------- 
  
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio Volume 5 
 [p.19] RECORDS  
 
1806, 6, 12. Jesse [Saunders] & wife, Sarah, & child, John, Jane, Susannah & Jesse, received (in Ohio) on 
certificate from Deep River monthly meeting, N. C., dtd 1806, 2, 3  
                  _______________________________________ 
 
Lyford's note:  Revolutionary War veterans received land grants in Ohio.  See the following record from 
Ancestry.com,  Historical Register of Officers of the Continental Army During the War of the Revolution,  
Alphabetical List of Officers of the Continental Army   S  Fifteenth Virginia   page 482 
 
Saunders, Jesse (N. C.). Captain 6th North Carolina, 16th April, 1776;  
resigned — May, 1776. 
 
See also FTW CD 174, Virginia Vital Records.  It shows Jesse Saunders, age 88 in 1840, as a Rev. War 
Pensioner, living in Fluvanna Co.  -- Not sure who this one is. 
                           
____________________________________ 
 
Ohio land records on FTM CD-rom from 1802 to 1846 show a number of Sanders and Saunders buying 
and selling land: 
Jesse, John H., Joseph, Nathan, Paul, William, Clayton, Jacob.  Land offices cited: Zanesville, Chillicotte, 
Lima. 
One is Jesse Sanders, 12-1-1830, 77.97 acres, Zanesville. 
 
--------------------------- 
Ancestry.com 
CHRONICLES OF THE Scotch-Irish Settlement IN VIRGINIA EXTRACTED FROM THE ORIGINAL 
COURT RECORDS OF AUGUSTA COUNTY 1745-1800 
AUGUSTA COUNTY COURT RECORDS. ORDER BOOK No. VI. 
page 86 
Page (336) Jesse Saunders, John Cobb and Edward James, witnesses in this County--their depositions to be 
taken. John Johnson, having proved by James Hughes that Robert Rogers bit a piece out of his ear in a 
difficulty--certified. 
 
More About JESSE SANDERS: 
Fact 2: Lived in North  Carolina in 1764. 
 
More About SARAH RUDDICK: 
Name 2: Also seen as Riddick 
Name:: or Rudduck or Redick 
  
Children of JESSE SANDERS and SARAH RUDDICK are: 
 i. JANE6 SAUNDERS60. 
 ii. SUSANNAH SAUNDERS60. 
 iii. FORREST SAUNDERS, b. 19 Feb 1779. 
 iv. JEMIMA SAUNDERS, b. 03 Mar 1780. 



10. v. JOHN SAUNDERS, b. 18 Jun 1784. 
11. vi. JESSE SANDERS, b. Abt. 1800, Shenandoah, VA; d. Ohio or Indiana. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

9.  MARTHA6 CLARK (MARY5 SAUNDERS, JOEL4, JOHN3 SANDERS, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)61 was born Bet. 1793 - 
1796 in Randolph Co., NC62, and died 1866 in Randolph Co., NC62.  She married JOHN ALLEN63 1813, son 
of SAMUEL ALLEN and HANNAH COX.  He was born 178263, and died 186763. 
  
Children of MARTHA CLARK and JOHN ALLEN are: 
12. i. MARY A.7 ALLEN, b. 1818, Randolph Co., NC; d. Aft. 1884, Living in Douglas Co, KS. 
 ii. FRANKLIN ALLEN. 
 iii. DANIEL ALLEN. 
 iv. SAMUEL ALLEN. 
 v. WILLIAM ALLEN. 
 vi. HEZEKIAH ALLEN. 
 vii. ASENATH ALLEN. 
 viii. THOMAS ALLEN. 
 ix. HANNAH ALLEN. 
 x. MARTHA ALLEN. 
 
 
10.  JOHN6 SAUNDERS (JESSE5 SANDERS, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)64 was born 18 Jun 178465.  He 
married MARY MILLY BUTTERWORTH65.  She was born 15 Sep 1789 in Campbell Co., VA65, and died 31 
Aug 1830 in Warren Co., Ohio65. 
  
Children of JOHN SAUNDERS and MARY BUTTERWORTH are: 
 i. BENJAMIN7 SAUNDERS. 
 ii. MERCY SAUNDERS. 
 iii. SARAH SAUNDERS. 
 iv. MARIAM SAUNDERS. 
 v. SAMUEL SAUNDERS. 
 
 
11.  JESSE6 SANDERS (JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)66,67,67,68 was born Abt. 1800 in Shenandoah, 
VA69, and died in Ohio or Indiana.  He married ALICE ALLEN70,71 28 Feb 1822 in Greene Co., OH72, 
daughter of JACKSON ALLEN and SARAH BOND.  She was born 27 Sep 1800 in Shenandoah, VA, and died 
09 Jun 1876 in Parke Co., IN. 
 
Notes for JESSE SANDERS: 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN??? - Marriages - Kentucky to 1850, Ancestry.com.  Mary Ann Branson 
married Simon Saunders on 28 Feb 1818 in Lincoln Co, Kentucky 
--------------------------------- 
 
May have moved from Ohio to Parke Co., Indiana in 1841 as per Hubert Sanders letter.  Hubert is nephew 
of a Jesse Sanders (grandson of this one?) and he was able to look at Jesse's papers regarding the family, 
papers he had received from Charity Overman. 
 
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy: Ohio Volume 5 
 [p.19] RECORDS  
1806, 6, 12. Jesse [Saunders] & wife, Sarah, & child, John, Jane, Susannah & Jesse, received (in Ohio)  on 
certificate from Deep River monthly meeting, N. C., dtd 1806, 2, (This Jesse has to be the child mentioned, 
not the parent.) 
 
Saunders Family: 
NC to Ohio - 1806 



Ohio to IN - 1841     
Some to KS 1868 
Back to IN 1874 
                         
 
------------------------------- 
From the web on Rockville, Indiana: 
The third session of the Indiana legislator held Jan 9, 1821 at Corydon established Parke County.  What 
beckoned early settlers was good water, good land and beautiful country.  That is still true today.  Parke 
County is located 55 miles west of Indianapolis.  The county seat is Rockville, located in Adams Township.   
 
More About JESSE SANDERS: 
Fact 1: Moved to Ohio in 1806 
  
Children of JESSE SANDERS and ALICE ALLEN are: 
13. i. BRANSON7 SANDERS, b. 24 Jun 1825, Ohio; d. 05 Jun 1896, Coloma Fr Cem, Rockville, Parke Co, IN. 
14. ii. SARAH ANN SANDERS, b. 17 Mar 1828, Greene, OH; d. 12 Dec 1879, Coloma Fr Cem, Rockville, 

Parke Co, IN. 
 iii. MARY SAUNDERS72, b. 1822, Clark, OH; d. 01 Mar 1882, Coloma Fr Cem, Rockville, Parke Co, IN. 
 iv. JACKSON SAUNDERS72, b. 1827, Ohio; d. 1844, Parke, IN. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

12.  MARY A.7 ALLEN (MARTHA6 CLARK, MARY5 SAUNDERS, JOEL4, JOHN3 SANDERS, JOHN2, WILLIAM1) was 
born 1818 in Randolph Co., NC73, and died Aft. 1884 in Living in Douglas Co, KS.  She married HENLEY.   
 
Notes for HENLEY: 
Family moved from Randolph Co to Indiana in 1856, per Court of Claims testimony, 1906-1901, Vol 4, 
Compiled by Jerry Wright Jordan, Heritage Books, p 140. 
  
Children of MARY ALLEN and HENLEY are: 
 i. DANIEL W.8 HENLEY, b. 1846, Randolph Co., NC - lived in Carthage, MO as of 1908; d. Aft. 1908. 
 ii. JOHN CALVIN HENLEY, b. 1849. 
 iii. JESSE C. HENLEY, b. 1851. 
 iv. HEZEKIAH A. HENLEY, b. 1857. 
 v. GULIAELMA M. HENLEY, b. 1860. 
 vi. SAMUEL T. HENLEY, b. 1862. 
 
 
13.  BRANSON7 SANDERS (JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)74 was born 24 Jun 1825 in 
Ohio75, and died 05 Jun 1896 in Coloma Fr Cem, Rockville, Parke Co, IN76.  He married CHARITY 
FRANCES OVERMAN77,78 28 Nov 1844 in Parke Co., IN78, daughter of EPHRIAM OVERMAN and MARTHA 
OUTLAND.  She was born 24 Jun 1827 in Wayne Co., NC79, and died 28 Aug 1900 in Bloomfield, Parke 
Co., IN. 
 
Notes for BRANSON SANDERS: 
USGenWeb page for Indiana, Morgan County, Indiana State Library Marriages prior to 1850 lists the 
marriage of Branson SAUNDERS and Charity Frances Overman. 
 
See 1870 US Census Index Archive, Family Archive #319 
 
 The Wildmans, Allens, and Moodys lived in the same vicinity in Clark County, Ohio from 1806 to 1840 
and they are all interrelated -- Hubert Sanders letter, 1955. 
 
 
 



Sanders talks about an Uncle Jesse who inherits papers from Charity.  This must be a son of Branson 
Sanders. 
_________________ 
 
genealogylibrary.com 
1840 IN Census Index , Page 1451  
Samuels, Thomas IN WAYNE CO. WAYNE TWP 352 1840 Sanders, Branson IN WAYNE CO. MILTON 
362 1840 Sanders, Jacob IN WAYNE CO. RICHMOND 336 1840 Sands, Abijah IN WAYNE ... 
 
1840 IN Census Index , Page 1451  
Samuels, Thomas IN WAYNE CO. WAYNE TWP 352 1840 Sanders, Branson IN WAYNE CO. MILTON 
362 1840 Sanders, Jacob IN WAYNE CO. RICHMOND 336 1840 Sands, Abijah IN WAYNE ... 
 
1840 IN Census Index , Page 1451  
Samuels, Thomas IN WAYNE CO. WAYNE TWP 352 1840 Sanders, Branson IN WAYNE CO. MILTON 
362 1840 Sanders, Jacob IN WAYNE CO. RICHMOND 336 1840 Sands, Abijah IN WAYNE ... 
 
1860 IN Census Index , Page 3752  
732 1860 Sanders, Alice IN PARKE CO. RESERVE TWP 631 1860 Sanders, Branson IN PARKE CO. 
RESERVE TWP 630 1860 Sanders, Charity IN PARKE CO. RESERVE TWP 630 1860 Sanders, ... 
 
_______________ 
  Ancestry.com 
Civil War Service Records   
 
Surname Given Name Middle Initial Company Unit Rank - Induction Rank - Discharge Notes Allegiance    
Sanders Branson   J 7 Indiana Infantry. Corporal Sergeant   Union   
  
   
Indiana Census, 1790-1890   
SANDERS, BRANSON  
  State: IN Year: 1860  
  County: Hendricks County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule  
  Township: Washington Township Page: 760  
  Database: IN 1860 Federal Census Index  
   
SANDERS, BRANSON  
  State: IN Year: 1840  
  County: Wayne County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule  
  Township: Milton Page: 362  
  Database: IN 1840 Federal Census Index  
    
1840 United States Federal Census   
Sanders, Branson   View Image Online  
  State: Indiana Year: 1840  
  County: Wayne Roll:  M704_98  
  Township: Milton Page:  362  
  
  
Kansas Census, 1850-90   
SANDERS, BRANSON  
  State: KS Year: 1870  
  County: Douglas County Record Type: Federal Population Schedule  
  Township: Eudora Township. Page: 243  
  Database: KS 1870 Federal Census Index  
 



   
American Civil War Soldiers   
Branson Sanders    
  Residence: Marion County, Indiana Occupation:    
  Enlist Date: 13 September 1861 State: Indiana  
 
 Handwritten genealogy supplied to Mildren H. by Eunice Wildman Jorgenson, daughter of Aretha Hale 
Wildman shows these children for Branson & Charity: 
Anna M     John T 
Caroline     Mary E 
Sarah J      Minerva M 
Jesse C     Ida F 
Martha A 
Hulda A 
 
Mentions citation from Rocky Run MM, NC, Letter of condemnation against Charity when she married 
Branson. 
  
More About BRANSON SANDERS: 
Fact 1: Lived in Kansas in 1868. Moved to Indiana in 74. 
 
Notes for CHARITY FRANCES OVERMAN: 
Charity was five years old when her parents and grandparents made the overland journey in wagons and on 
foot from NC to Parke Co, in 1832 -- Hubert Sanders letter to Aretha Hale, 1955.  Charity (who Hubert 
must have known) used to tell that she walked most of the way to save the Oxen.  When she died in 1900 
she was the last one living of the group that made that trip. 
  
Children of BRANSON SANDERS and CHARITY OVERMAN are: 
15. i. SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, b. 07 Oct 1850, IN; d. 29 Jul 1933, Lived with Aretha Hale Wildman in 

Riverside, CA, but went back to Tuttle & died there. 
16. ii. JOHN THOMAS SANDERS, b. 08 Apr 1860; d. 24 Mar 1928, Rockville, IN. 
 iii. JESSE C. SANDERS80, b. 15 Apr 185381; d. 09 Apr 1925; m. ELLA (SANDERS)82. 
 iv. ANNA M. SANDERS83. 
 v. CAROLINE E. SANDERS83. 
 vi. MARTHA A. SANDERS83. 
 vii. HULDA A. SANDERS83. 
 viii. MARY E. SANDERS83. 
 
 
14.  SARAH ANN7 SANDERS (JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)84 was born 17 Mar 1828 in 
Greene, OH85, and died 12 Dec 1879 in Coloma Fr Cem, Rockville, Parke Co, IN86.  She married ROBERT 
BARCLAY OUTLAND87,88 27 Mar 1845 in Parke Co., Indiana88, son of EXUM OUTLAND and AGATHA 
HOLLOWELL.  He was born 17 Dec 1824 in Wayne Co., NC89. 
 
Notes for SARAH ANN SANDERS: 
There is a grandson named Ed Outland, who was living in Illinois in 1950's. 
There are also Outlands living in Santa Paula, Calif.!!!! These are grand kids of 
Robert and Sarah. 
 
Notes for ROBERT BARCLAY OUTLAND: 
Robt. B. C. (?) Outland married the sister of Branson Sanders, per Hubert Sanders. 
  
Children of SARAH SANDERS and ROBERT OUTLAND are: 
 i. MARY ISABELLA8 OUTLAND, b. 20 Oct 1848, IN90. 
 ii. WILLIAM JACKSON OUTLAND, b. 22 Nov 1850, IN90. 
 iii. LAURA A. OUTLAND, b. 13 Dec 1852, IN90. 
 iv. ROBERT E. OUTLAND, b. 22 Apr 1855, IN90. 



 v. JOHN H. OUTLAND, b. 02 Aug 1857, IN90. 
 vi. EDWIN B. OUTLAND, b. 25 Oct 1859, IN90. 
 
 

Generation No. 7 
 

15.  SARAH JANE8 SANDERS (BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)91,92 was born 07 
Oct 1850 in IN, and died 29 Jul 1933 in Lived with Aretha Hale Wildman in Riverside, CA, but went back 
to Tuttle & died there.  She married EDWARD HENLEY HALE93,93 30 Sep 1871 in Parke Co., IN (based on 
where kids born)94, son of HARLEN HALE and SARAH HENLEY.  He was born 10 Jan 1838 in High Point, 
NC95,96,97, and died 1913 in Tuttle, OK. 
 
Notes for SARAH JANE SANDERS: 
Letter to Mildred H from Eunice Wildman Jorgenson, dated 1980, says: Grandma Hale (Sarah Jane) took 
all the kids and moved from Blue Jacket to Tuttle after Grandpa Hale and oldest boys had built a place for 
the family to live. 
 
More About SARAH JANE SANDERS: 
Burial: Tuttle, OK 
Fact 1: Buried in Tuttle, Ok 
Fact 2: Moved to Indiana in 1874 with her parents. 
Fact 3: Moved to Oklahoma in 1904. 
Fact 4: Grandpa Hale's birth certificate lists her as Sara. 
Fact 5: Her headstone says Sarah 
 
Notes for EDWARD HENLEY HALE: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
 
From Randolph Co, NC Monthly Meeting Minutes, per Hubert Sanders: 
Edward H. got certificate to Springfield M.M. Douglas Co, Kansas, 9-9-1865. (verified by LH) 
 
From records of Coloma MM Parke County, Ind.: 
1-19-1885 " To Thunderbird Hill MM of Friends, Cherokee Co, Kansas: Edward H. Hale and Sarah J. 
Hale, his wife, members of this meeting with their children; Flora G, Harlan B, Mary L, Anna, Alpheus, 
Lenius, Luther and Mary L, having settled in your limits no obstruction appears to prevent the transfer of 
their right of membership, therefore we recommend them to your Christian care and are in love our 
friends." 
                                                               Clerks: Jesse Saunders 
                                                                           Luella Saunders 
 
 
9-9-1865    Edward H. got certificate to Springfield M.M., Douglas Co., Kansas. 
 
From: Ancestry.com, Gene Pool Individual Records 
Edward Henley Hale   
  Birth: 11 January 1838-- Guilford, High Point, NC  
  Death: 
     1910 --    
  Spouse:  Sarah Jane Sanders  
  Parents: Harlan Bolden Hale, Sarah   Henley  
 
1880 Census, Wabash Township, Parke Co, Indiana: 
Edward Hale age 48, Sarah age 30 , Flora age 8, Harland age 7, Anna age 4 (looks like Amy on the form), 
Alpheus age 3, Lineus age 8mos. 



Census shows Edward and his parents born in NC.  Shows Sarah born in Indiana, her father in Ohio and her 
mother in NC. 
All five children listed were born in Kansas.  -- Spelling is per the census sheet. 
___________________________________ 
 
RELATIVES 
 
Hale family notes say his birthday is the 10th. 
Family records refer to him as both Edward Harlan and Edward Henley.  Family is related to both Harlans 
and Henleys, but  Sam Hale's birth certificate says his father was Edward Henley Hale. 
 
Hubert Sanders letter to Areatha Hale Wildman has some family background info.  LH has a copy of the 
letter.  It says, in part, that: 
 
The Branson Sanders family moved to Kansas in 1868.  The Hale and Sanders families moved to Indiana in 
1874.  Then to Arkansas, then to Bluejacket in the Northeastern part of Oklahoma.  
 
 Edward worked on the Indiana farm of John and Rachel Wildman, Uncle Erwin's parents.  The first 
mention of this is in the Wildman's ledgeer dated 1875.  Edward worked on the Wildman farm and was a 
carpenter during the time the family was living near the Wildman farm in Wabash.  
 
Family moved from Ind. to Ark in 1881 or 1882, staying for about two years.  Mary Jane was about 1 1/2 
years old when they moved to Cherokee County, Kansas, staying about three years.   
 
 In the late 1890's Ed Hale and the older boys went to New Salem in central Oklahoma.  They built a house.  
When finished, Sarah and the other children traveled by train to New Salem.  See the certificate of removal 
above. 
 
From a brother or sister of Sam Hale: 
"Don't know just when Father began to try to prove info on his claim (Cherokee) 
but it was because of that prospect that we moved to Bluejacket and that was long before March 7, 1907.  
In fact, we moved there some time in Nov, I think, and you were born in Feb.; I have just called Beulah to 
know what she may remember about it, but didn't get any answer." 
__________________________________ 
 
MISC NOTES / QUESTIONS/ FOLLOWUP 
 
The 1907 lawsuit listed people who believed they were owed money due to Cherokees by the government 
included John and Anna Henley and Edward Hale, born High Point NC 1-11-1838.  This is from the 
Muskogee Area Office, Muskogee, Ok. 1962.  The birthday corresponds to our Edward Henley Hale, but I 
don't know about John and Anna Henley.  This is not proof of Indian heritage, only proof that the relatives 
believed they were part Cherokee. 
__________________________________ 
 
 
More About EDWARD HENLEY HALE: 
Burial: Tuttle, OK 
Fact 1: Edward Henley Hale is correct on Grandpa Hale's birth certificate. 
Fact 2: Moved to Indianapolis, Ind. about 9-13-1902. 
Fact 3: Born Jan 10 or 11? 
Fact 4: Buried in Tuttle, Oklahoma, as are other Hales 
  
Children of SARAH SANDERS and EDWARD HALE are: 
 i. FLORA ALICE9 HALE98, b. 16 Jul 1872, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas); d. 26 Mar 1904, 

New Salem Cemetery, Shawnee, OK; m. EDSON L. BARNETT; b. Bet. 1868 - 1872. 
 



Notes for FLORA ALICE HALE: 
Debbie took picture of her grave at New Salem Cemetery, outside of Shawnee. 

 
 ii. HARLAN BRANSON HALE98, b. 20 Nov 1873, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas)98. 
 iii. ANNA FRANCES HALE98, b. 23 Sep 1875, Parke Co., Ind. (1880 census says Kansas)98; m. CURT 

HIGHFILL, Bet. 1895 - 1897; b. Bet. 1870 - 1875. 
17. iv. ALPHEUS CHARLES HALE, b. 13 Dec 1877, Parke Co., Ind. (1880 census says Kansas); d. 1945, Some 

family records say died Sept 46. 
 v. LINNEAUS ELI HALE, b. 23 Sep 1879, Parke Co., IN (1880 census says Kansas)98; m. LOUISE 

SUTHERLAND; b. Missouri (?). 
 
Notes for LINNEAUS ELI HALE: 
1920 Federal Census for Oklahoma lists Linneaus and Louise (ancestry.com misspells him as Limmie).  
They live in Newkirk Township, Kay County.  They are shown on page 8B, ED #140, image 0994.  
Louise may have been born in Missouri (it's hard to read).  John Monson is living with them. 
 
More About LINNEAUS ELI HALE: 
Name (Facts Pg): Spelling: Linneaus as per the San Antonio relatives 

 
18. vi. LUTHER EDWARD HALE, b. 01 Jul 1881, Parke Co., IN; d. Jun 1969. 
19. vii. MARY JANE "MARIE" HALE, b. 10 Sep 1883, Lowell, AR; d. 12 Nov 1972. 
 viii. WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE99, b. 04 May 1886, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK100; d. 26 Aug 1908. 

 
Notes for WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE: 
Roger has William Sprague, born May 4. 
 
More About WILLIAM SPRAGUE HALE: 
Fact 1: Buried in Tuttle, Ok 

 
20. ix. ARETHA HULDA HALE, b. 28 Feb 1888, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK; d. 06 Jan 1980, Riverside, CA. 
21. x. SAMUEL ALLEN HALE, b. 17 Apr 1890, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK; d. 13 Jan 1962, Bishop, Inyo 

Co., California. 
22. xi. EVERETT JAMES HALE, b. 17 Sep 1891, Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK; d. 28 Feb 1974, Hawthorne, 

CA. 
 
 
16.  JOHN THOMAS8 SANDERS (BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, WILLIAM1)101,102,102 was born 
08 Apr 1860, and died 24 Mar 1928 in Rockville, IN.  He married GEORGEANNA MCGILVERY103 25 Sep 
1890.  She was born 13 Nov 1870 in Rockville, IN, and died 12 Sep 1953 in Rockville, IN. 
  
Children of JOHN SANDERS and GEORGEANNA MCGILVERY are: 
 i. MAUDE T.9 SANDERS, b. 02 Feb 1894. 
23. ii. HUBERT BRANSON SANDERS, b. 30 Sep 1897; d. 12 Dec 1972, Rockville, Parke Co. IN. 
 iii. EDNA SANDERS, b. 27 Jan 1903, Rockville, IN; d. 1958, Rockville, IN. 
 
 

Generation No. 8 
 

17.  ALPHEUS CHARLES9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1)104,105 was born 13 Dec 1877 in Parke Co., Ind. (1880 census says Kansas), and died 1945 in 
Some family records say died Sept 46.  He married MAUDE PEARL HARGRAVE106 Bet. 1900 - 1903.  She 
was born 1880 in KS, and died 1925. 
 
Notes for ALPHEUS CHARLES HALE: 
Article entitled: Dimmit County Mesquite Roots Vol 1, by Laura Knowlton Tidwell, for the People of 
Dimmit Co., TX: Discusses Alpheus and Maude.  Family came to Big Wells in 1913, by train from Harrah, 
OK.  Then took train to Las Vegas, TX.  From there the family walked five miles to Shumate's Store in 
Valley Wells.  Beven was 7, Stanley 2.  The sister yet not born.  Charles was a carpenter.  He built his own 
home and several others. 
 



Net Hale's address book has him in San Antonio at some point, possibly in 1940's 
  
Children of ALPHEUS HALE and MAUDE HARGRAVE are: 
 i. BEVEN C.10 HALE106, b. Jun 1906, Harrah, OK; d. Moved to Corpus Christi, TX; m. TRESS SIMS106, 

1930; b. Bet. 1906 - 1910, Crystal City. 
 
Notes for TRESS SIMS: 
Moved to Corpus Christi.   
 
More About TRESS SIMS: 
Name1: Theresa Katherine 

 
 ii. STANLEY D. HALE106, b. 08 Apr 1911, Harrah, OK; d. Moved to San Antonio, TX; m. IOLA 

ADAMS106; b. Bet. 1911 - 1915, Dilley, TX. 
 
Notes for STANLEY D. HALE: 
Moved to San Antonio, TX 

 
 iii. ESTHER PEARL HALE106, b. 20 Jan 1922, Big Wells, Dimmit Co., TX; m. RAYMOND BERNHARD106, 

1950; b. Bet. 1920 - 1924; d. Lived 1997: San Antonio, TX. 
 
Notes for ESTHER PEARL HALE: 
Her mother died when she was young and she lived with another family. 
 
Notes for RAYMOND BERNHARD: 
They live in San Antonio. 

 
 
18.  LUTHER EDWARD9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1) was born 01 Jul 1881 in Parke Co., IN107, and died Jun 1969107.  He married GERTRUDE [HALE] 
Bet. 1900 - 1903.  She was born Bet. 1881 - 1885. 
 
Notes for LUTHER EDWARD HALE: 
From Christian Church, Tuttle, OK 11-28-03: 
 
I have found out a couple of things for you.  The lady that I checked with told me that she would do some 
more looking.  Anyway, she told me that he (Luther) had two daughters.  By the church membership 
records, it was a family of four:  Luther Hale, Mrs. L. Hale, Ruby Hale, & Alhie Hale.  That last name I 
spelled exactly as it is in the register.  I'm not sure if it is correct spelling or not.  I do not see any Appleby's 
or Hargrave's in the register.  She also told me that Mr. Hale was a great builder.  In fact, he built a house 
right next door to where I am living.  My parents now own the house that he built and rent it out.  It is still 
standing!  Anyway, that is all the information she had off the top of her head.  I'll let you know if she comes 
up with something else if this is your great uncle.  
  
Children of LUTHER HALE and GERTRUDE [HALE] are: 
 i. RUBYE10 HALE, b. Bet. 1901 - 1904; m. (1) NORRIS; m. (2) [MR] NORRIS; b. Bet. 1901 - 1904. 
 ii. ETHEL HALE, b. Bet. 1903 - 1906; m. (1) MILLS; m. (2) [MR] MILLS; b. Bet. 1903 - 1906. 
 
 
19.  MARY JANE "MARIE"9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1) was born 10 Sep 1883 in Lowell, AR107, and died 12 Nov 1972107.  She married E. HERBERT 
EDDY Bet. 1900 - 1903.  He was born Bet. 1880 - 1883. 
 
More About MARY JANE "MARIE" HALE: 
Name2: Aunt Marie 
  
Children of MARY HALE and E. EDDY are: 
 i. CORINNE10 EDDY, b. Bet. 1904 - 1908; m. VERNON BACON; b. Bet. 1903 - 1906. 

 



More About CORINNE EDDY: 
Name2: knickname: Nene 

 
 ii. RONALD EDDY, b. Bet. 1901 - 1904; m. (1) GERALDINE; m. (2) GERALDINE "JERI" [EDDY], Bet. 

1921 - 1924; b. Bet. 1901 - 1904. 
 iii. GLEN EDDY, b. Bet. 1908 - 1912. 
 iv. DONALD EDDY, b. Bet. 1912 - 1916. 
 
 
20.  ARETHA HULDA9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1)107 was born 28 Feb 1888 in Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK107,108, and died 06 Jan 1980 in 
Riverside, CA108.  She married ERVIN WILDMAN109 Bet. 1905 - 1908, son of JOHN WILDMAN and RACHEL 
DIXON.  He was born Bet. 1885 - 1888. 
 
Notes for ERVIN WILDMAN: 
Have a 1955 letter from Hubert B. Sanders to Aretha Hale _____.  Sanders lived at 410 West York St., 
Rockville, Indiana.  A son, John, lived in Pine Bluff, Arkansas. They were going to move to Houston. 
 
 
More About ERVIN WILDMAN: 
Fact 1: Or Ervin? 
  
Children of ARETHA HALE and ERVIN WILDMAN are: 
 i. EUNICE10 WILDMAN, b. Abt. 1911; d. Lived 1977: Riverside, CA; m. MARION JORGENSON; b. Bet. 

1908 - 1911. 
 
Notes for EUNICE WILDMAN: 
Lives in Riverside and is not well as of 8-29-97.  Mom knows her.  Wendell Wildman, her brother, was 
doing some research. 
 
Have Eunice Wildman notebook in which she discusses a 1933 trip to Oklahoma, and visiting a family 
cemetery in Tuttle. 

 
 ii. WENDELL WILDMAN, b. Bet. 1915 - 1920; m. SHIRLEY110. 
 
 
21.  SAMUEL ALLEN9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1)111 was born 17 Apr 1890 in Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK111, and died 13 Jan 1962 in Bishop, 
Inyo Co., California.  He married NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY112 27 Dec 1909 in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma113,114, daughter of JAMES APPLEBY and SUZANNA STRICKLAND.  She was born 23 Sep 1889 in 
Near Marlin, Falls Co., TX, and died 25 Jul 1962 in Bishop, Inyo Co., California. 
 
Notes for SAMUEL ALLEN HALE: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Sam Hale was a salesman.  He sold appliances, sewing machines, etc. 
In late 1950's and early 60's he worked for Leora Feige  in her retail store, in Bishop, CA. He worked for 
many years for the G.M. Pfaff Sewing Machine Co. 
 
Buried in Santa Paula Cemetery, California 
 
They lived in Bishop in the 1940's and then again in the 50's and 60's.  Sam & Nettie made frequent trips to 
visit family in the '50's and '60's.  He would not leave home without a large supply of Bishop water. 
 
Sam enjoyed fishing and took his grandkids on many a fishing adventure to the Owens River, Lake 
Sabrina, and other lakes and streams in the Bishop & Mammoth Lakes areas. 
 
 



More About SAMUEL ALLEN HALE: 
Fact 1: Born into a Quaker family.  Nettie was a Methodist. 
Fact 2: In Bishop lived at 334 May St. 
 
Notes for NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY: 
These are the Family Tree Maker Notes Pages of Lyford Hale (lyfordhale at gwandrw dot com): 
 
Have an old photo of a man.  It was printed in Oklahoma City and label on back says it's Nettie's Uncle 
Wid. 
 
Nettie loved having her grandkids come to visit, but everyone -- adults included -- knew that everything 
came to a halt when it was time to watch Days of Our Lives and other favorite soap operas. 
 
More About NETTIE OPHELIA APPLEBY: 
Fact 1: Buried in Santa Paula Cemetery, Santa Paula, California 
Fact 2: Sometimes called Janette.  Birth Cert shows Nettie. 
Name 2: Nettie is what's on her birth certificate, not Janette 
Occupation: Housewife, seamstress 
Religion: Methodist 
  
22.  EVERETT JAMES9 HALE (SARAH JANE8 SANDERS, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1)118 was born 17 Sep 1891 in Bluejacket, Benton Co., OK118, and died 28 Feb 1974 in Hawthorne, 
CA118.  He married LOU ANNIE WINTER.  She was born Abt. 1903 in Alabama119. 
 
Notes for EVERETT JAMES HALE: 
Was in military in 1918, stationed in Texas for "first drilling." 
 
U.S. Census for 1930 shows the family living in San Bernardino.  Everett is listed as a rancher.   
  
Child of EVERETT HALE and LOU WINTER is: 
 i. ROSE WINTER10 HALE. 

 
Notes for ROSE WINTER HALE: 
Oceanside 

 
23.  HUBERT BRANSON9 SANDERS (JOHN THOMAS8, BRANSON7, JESSE6, JESSE5, JOHN4, JOHN3, JOHN2, 
WILLIAM1) was born 30 Sep 1897120, and died 12 Dec 1972 in Rockville, Parke Co. IN120.  He married (1) 
EVA COOK120.    He married (2) ESTELLE B. OWEN120.   
 
Notes for HUBERT BRANSON SANDERS: 
The economic value of university training in advertising. (1921) 
Sanders, Hubert Branson.  
Thesis (B.S.)--Indiana University, 1921. 
 
1922 University of Indiana Alumni Quarterly 
Page 42  
Bachelor of Science in Commerce and Finance — Hubert Branson Sanders, Rockville. Master of Arts  
 
 
More About HUBERT BRANSON SANDERS: 
Fact 1: Buried in Memory Gardens, Rockville, IN 
Fact 2: Hotel manager and Post Master 
  
Child of HUBERT SANDERS and ESTELLE OWEN is: 
 i. JOHN OWEN10 SANDERS, b. Abt. 1929, Parke Co, IN. 
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